There is no change to the Group’s and the Company’s previous accounting policies under FRS or material
adjustments on the initial transition to the new framework, other than those arising from the application of
SFRS(I) 15 Revenue for Contracts with Customers and the election of certain transition options available under
SFRS(I) 1.

There is no significant changes in classifications of the Group’s and the Company’s financial assets as a result
of the application of SFRS(I) 9 Financial Instruments.

Management has elected the transition exemptions as permitted under SFRS(I) 1 and accordingly the transaction
price allocated to (partially) unsatisfied performance obligations as of September 30, 2018 is not disclosed.

The effects of transition to SFRS(I) and the initial application of SFRS(I) 15 are presented and explained below.

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

104 ACROMEC LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

29	 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

(A)	 Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at October 1, 2017 (date of transition to SFRS(I))

As previously
reported under

FRS

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15 Note
As adjusted

under SFRS(I)
S$ S$ S$

Current assets
Cash and bank balances 13,464,960 – 13,464,960
Trade receivables 4,675,321 (375,129) (a) 4,300,192
Amounts due from contract customers 1,177,236 (1,177,236) (b) –
Contract assets – 1,552,365 (a), (b) 1,552,365
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 147,790 – 147,790
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,004,694 – 2,004,694
Investment property 1,748,487 – 1,748,487
Goodwill 277,518 – 277,518
Current liabilities
Bank loans 105,169 – 105,169
Trade and other payables 8,816,715 – 8,816,715
Bill payables 2,173,380 – 2,173,380
Amounts due to contract customers 2,216,996 (2,216,996) (c) –
Contract liabilities – 2,216,996 2,216,996
Finance leases 86,045 – 86,045
Tax payable 79,693 – 79,693
Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 1,844,875 – 1,844,875
Other payables 120,383 – 120,383
Finance leases 217,813 – 217,813
Deferred tax liabilities 59,093 – 59,093
Capital and reserves
Share capital 12,529,036 – 12,529,036
Merger reserve (4,718,040) – (4,718,040)
Accumulated losses (805,206) – (805,206)
Non-controlling interests 770,054 – 770,054

105ACROMEC LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29	 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

(B)	 Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at September 30, 2018 (end of last period
reported under FRS)

As previously
reported under

FRS

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15 Note
As adjusted

under SFRS(I)
S$ S$ S$

Current assets
Cash and bank balances 8,982,520 – 8,982,520
Trade receivables 5,608,794 (1,278,917) (a) 4,329,877
Amount due from contract customer 2,732,036 (2,732,036) (b) –
Contract assets – 4,010,953 (a), (b) 4,010,953
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 311,974 – 311,974
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 2,060,416 – 2,060,416
Investment property 1,709,553 – 1,709,553
Goodwill 277,518 – 277,518
Current liabilities
Bank loans 414,721 – 414,721
Trade and other payables 7,568,173 – 7,568,173
Bill payables 1,205,956 – 1,205,956
Amounts due to contract customers 2,188,249 (2,188,249) (c) –
Contract liabilities – 2,188,249 2,188,249
Finance leases 86,045 – 86,045
Tax payable 66,847 – 66,847
Non-current liabilities
Bank loans 1,944,291 – 1,944,291
Finance leases 131,768 – 131,768
Deferred tax liabilities 52,171 – 52,171
Capital and reserves
Share capital 16,225,036 – 16,225,036
Merger reserve (4,718,040) – (4,718,040)
Foreign exchange reserves (207) – (207)
Accumulated losses (4,230,363) – (4,230,363)
Non-controlling interests 748,164 – 748,164

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

106 ACROMEC LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

29	 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

(C)	 Impact on the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended
September 30, 2018 (last period reported under FRS)

As previously
reported under

FRS

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15 Note
As adjusted

under SFRS(I)
S$ S$ S$

Revenue 42,310,438 (870,000) (d) 41,440,438
Cost of sales (39,201,263) 870,000 (d) (38,331,263)

Gross profit 3,109,175 – 3,109,175
Other operating income 210,319 – 210,319
Administrative expenses (5,062,781) – (5,062,781)
Other operating expenses (1,600,645) – (1,600,645)
Finance costs (120,039) – (120,039)

Loss before income tax (3,463,971) – (3,463,971)
Income tax credit (expense) 6,924 – 6,924

Loss for the year (3,457,047)  – (3,457,047)

Other comprehensive loss
Item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on translation

of foreign operations (207) – (207)

Total comprehensive loss for the
year (3,457,254) – (3,457,254)

Loss for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (3,425,157) – (3,425,157)
Non-controlling interests (31,890) – (31,890)

(3,457,047) – (3,457,047)

Total comprehensive loss
attributable to:
– Owners of the Company (3,425,364) – (3,425,364)
– Non-controlling interests (31,890) – (31,890)

(3,457,254) – (3,457,254)

107ACROMEC LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29	 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

Notes to the reconciliations:

SFRS(I) 15 Revenue for Contacts with Customers

(a)	 Retention receivable is reclassified as contract assets because the Group has not obtained the
unconditional rights to consideration. A right to consideration is unconditional if only the passage
of time is required before payment is due. Under the customer’s contract terms for the Group’s
construction contracts, retention receivable is usually due for settlement after 12 months upon

[…]

(b)	 Under SFRS(I) 15, revenue recognised prior to the date on which it is invoiced to the customer is
recognised as a contract asset. This balance was previously recognised as part of amounts due
from contract customers and has now been reclassified. There was no impact on the statement of
profit or loss as a result of the above reclassifications.

(c)	 The contract liability balance includes an amount reclassified from amounts due to contract
customers. This had no impact on the statement of profit or loss.

(d)	 Under SFRS(I) 15, provisions for liquidated damages was previously recognised as part of ‘cost
of sales’ line. This has now been set off against the ‘revenue’ line in the profit or loss in order
to reflect the amount of consideration that the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for
transferring promised goods or services to a customer.

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

108 ACROMEC LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

29	 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

(D)	 Impact on the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended September 30, 2018 (last financial
year reported under FRS)

As previously
reported under

FRS
Initial application

of SFRS(I) 15
As adjusted

under SFRS(I)
S$ S$ S$

Operating activities
Loss before income tax (3,463,971) – (3,463,971)
Adjustments for:

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 542,938 – 542,938
Depreciation of investment property 38,934 – 38,934
Impairment loss on doubtful debts 802,007 – 802,007
Interest income (33,960) – (33,960)
Interest expense 120,039 – 120,039
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 17,535 – 17,535

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital (1,976,478) – (1,976,478)
Trade receivables (1,735,480) 903,788 (831,692)
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments (164,184) – (164,184)
Contract assets/Contract liabilities – (2,487,335) (2,487,335)
Amounts due from contract customers – net (1,583,547) 1,583,547 –
Trade and other payables (1,368,925) – (1,368,925)
Bill payables (967,424) – (967,424)

Cash used in from operations (7,796,038) – (7,796,038)
Income taxes paid (12,844) – (12,844)
Interest received 33,960 – 33,960

Net cash used in operating activities (7,774,922) – (7,774,922)

Investing activities
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (616,195) – (616,195)
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment – – –
Investment in subsidiary by non-controlling interests 10,000 – 10,000

Net cash used in investing activities (606,195) – (606,195)

Financing activities
Increase in fixed deposits pledged (7,823) – (7,823)
Proceeds from share issuance (net of capitalised

expenses) 3,696,000 – 3,696,000
Proceeds from drawdown of bank loans 520,340 – 520,340
Repayment of finance leases (86,045) – (86,045)
Repayment of bank loans (111,372) – (111,372)
Interest paid (120,039) – (120,039)

Net cash from financing activities 3,891,061 – 3,891,061

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (4,490,056) – (4,490,056)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 10,231,317 – 10,231,317
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on the balance

of cash held in foreign currencies (207) – (207)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 5,741,054 5,741,054

109ACROMEC LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

NOTES TO
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30	 STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT EFFECTIVE

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements, the following SFRS(I) pronouncements were issued
but not effective and are expected to have an impact to the Group and the Company in the periods of their
initial application:

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019

•	 SFRS(I) 16 Leases

•	 Annual Improvements to SFRS(I)s 2015-2017 Cycle

Management anticipates that the adoption of the above SFRS(I)s, SFRS(I) INTs and amendments to SFRS(I) in